before 4 April 2007, being 14 days after the date of the Subscription Agreement. If the Subscription is to
be completed thereafter, it will constitute a connected transaction under the Listing Rules and require
compliance with all the relevant requirements under Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules, including but not
limited to the issue of a separate announcement and approval of the independent Shareholders.

Application for listing:

Application will be made by the Company to the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange for granting
approval for the listing of, and permission to deal in, all of the New Shares.

CHANGES OF SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The changes of the shareholding structure of the Company as a result of the Placing and the Subscription,
assuming all the Placing Shares are sold in full, are as follows:

Shareholding
at the date of this Shareholding

announcement and immediately after Shareholding
immediately before completion of the immediately after

completion of Placing but before completion of
the Placing and completion of the Placing and

Shareholder the Subscription % the Subscription % the Subscription %

Favor Jumbo Investments Limited
(Note 1) 130,150,000 8.40 150,000 0.01 130,150,000 7.03

Sure Ability Limited (Note 2) 55,000,000 3.55 55,000,000 3.55 55,000,000 2.97

Wang Chia Chin* and his associate
(Note 3) 16,588,000 1.07 16,588,000 1.07 16,588,000 0.90

Boost Skill Investments Limited
(Note 4) 180,000,000 11.61 – – – –

Sub-total: 381,738,000 24.63 71,738,000 4.63 201,738,000 10.09

Public Shareholders

Boost Skill Investments Limited
(Note 4) – – 10,000,000 0.65 180,000,000 9.73

Placees – 0 300,000,000 19.35 300,000,000 16.22

Other Shareholders 1,168,360,000 75.37 1,168,360,000 75.37 1,168,360,000 63.15

Sub-total: 1,168,360,000 75.37 1,478,360,000 95.37 1,648,360,000 89.10

Total: 1,550,098,000 100.00 1,550,098,000 100.00 1,850,098,000 100.00

* a Director

Note:

1. A company beneficially wholly-owned by Mr. Wang Xiao Bo, an executive Director.

2. A company beneficially wholly-owned by Mr. Sze Chun Ning, an executive Director.

3. An executive Director.

4. A company beneficially wholly-owned by Mr. Liu Peng Cheng who does not have any role in the Group .

There is no relationship between Boost Skill, Favor Jumbo, Sure Ability Limited and Wang Chia Chin and
their respective ultimate beneficial owners.

The Company has no other existing outstanding convertibles.

REASONS FOR THE PLACING AND SUBSCRIPTION

The Group is principally engaged in the manufacture and sale of high-end aluminum chassis as well as certain